

**RENUKA HOTELS PLC**

**INTERIM REPORT**

**TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019**



RENUKA HOTELS PLC - Interim Financial Statements  
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - GROUP

	Quarter Ended 31st March		Change %	Twelve Months Ended 31st March		Change %
	2019	2018		2019	Audited	
	Rs.000	Rs.000		Rs.000	31.03.2018 Rs.000	
Revenue	143,859	130,188	10.50	497,851	481,213	3.46
Cost of Sales	(45,534)	(44,142)	3	(132,220)	(132,772)	(0.42)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>98,325</b>	<b>86,046</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>365,631</b>	<b>348,441</b>	<b>4.93</b>
Other Income	92,582	132,514	(30)	171,849	742,602	(76.86)
Marketing Expenses	(6,165)	(6,104)	1	(19,356)	(17,877)	8.27
Administration Expenses	(114,096)	(62,972)	81	(271,211)	(404,661)	(32.98)
Operating Expenses	(20,587)	(11,058)	86	(52,756)	(48,712)	8.30
Other Expenses	-	(47,688)	-	-	(47,688)	(100.00)
<b>Profit from operation</b>	<b>50,058</b>	<b>90,738</b>	<b>(45)</b>	<b>194,157</b>	<b>572,105</b>	<b>(66.06)</b>
Finance Income	(28,330)	90,883	(131)	604,673	298,090	102.85
<b>Profit Before Taxation</b>	<b>21,728</b>	<b>181,620</b>	<b>(88)</b>	<b>798,830</b>	<b>870,195</b>	<b>(8.20)</b>
Income Tax Expense	(20,741)	17,068	(222)	(40,000)	(1,682)	2,278.54
<b>Profit for the Period</b>	<b>987</b>	<b>198,689</b>	<b>(100)</b>	<b>758,830</b>	<b>868,514</b>	<b>(12.63)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
<b>Item that will never be Classified into Profit or Loss</b>						
Remeasurement of Defined benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	(9,789)	(100.00)
Related Tax on Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligations	-	-	-	-	1,174	(100.00)
<b>Item that are or may be Re - Classified into Profit or Loss</b>						
Fair Value Gain / (Loss)on Financial Assets Available for Sale	(596,386)	(157,849)	278	(1,341,462)	(219,063)	512.36
Realized Fair Value Gain/(Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	(3,058)	(100)	(262)	(326,976)	(99.92)
Reclassification of Impairment loss on Available for Sale Financial Assets to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	47,688	(100.00)
Transfer of realised loss on disposal of available for sale assets	-	-	-	-	(87,662)	(100.00)
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>	<b>(596,386)</b>	<b>(160,907)</b>	<b>271</b>	<b>(1,341,724)</b>	<b>(594,628)</b>	<b>125.64</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>	<b>(595,399)</b>	<b>37,782</b>	<b>(1,676)</b>	<b>(582,894)</b>	<b>273,886</b>	<b>(312.82)</b>
<b>Profit Attributable to</b>						
Equity Holders of the Company	10,473	154,121	(93)	525,067	738,283	(28.88)
Non-Controlling Interests	(9,486)	44,567	(121)	233,763	130,231	79.50
<b>Profit for the Period</b>	<b>987</b>	<b>198,689</b>	<b>(100)</b>	<b>758,830</b>	<b>868,513</b>	<b>(12.63)</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to</b>						
Equity Holders of the Company	(495,065)	6,681	(7,510)	(616,821)	155,313	(497.15)
Non-Controlling Interests	(100,334)	31,101	(423)	33,928	118,572	(71.39)
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>	<b>(595,399)</b>	<b>37,782</b>	<b>(1,676)</b>	<b>(582,894)</b>	<b>273,885</b>	<b>(312.82)</b>
<b>Earnings per Share</b>						
Basic (Rupees Per Share)	<u>0.26</u>	<u>3.82</u>		<u>13.03</u>	<u>18.32</u>	(28.88)

RENUKA HOTELS PLC - Interim Financial Statements  
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - COMPANY

	Quarter Ended 31st March		Change %	Twelve Months	Audited	Change %
	2019	2018		2019	31.03.2018	
	Rs.000	Rs.000		Rs.000	Rs.000	
Revenue	76,551	60,974	26	248,485	224,717	10.58
Cost of Sales	(28,295)	(26,602)	6	(76,396)	(72,205)	5.80
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>48,256</b>	<b>34,372</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>172,089</b>	<b>152,512</b>	<b>12.84</b>
Other Income	69,389	54,986	26	160,484	599,170	(73.22)
Marketing Expenses	(4,461)	(2,790)	60	(14,151)	(10,872)	30.16
Administration Expenses	(68,225)	(33,931)	101	(173,912)	(279,937)	(37.87)
Operating Expenses	(15,486)	(8,130)	90	(31,463)	(31,840)	(1.18)
Other Expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit from operation</b>	<b>29,474</b>	<b>44,506</b>	<b>(34)</b>	<b>113,046</b>	<b>429,033</b>	<b>(73.65)</b>
Finance Income	19,285	25,867	(25)	90,593	127,267	(28.82)
<b>Profit Before Taxation</b>	<b>48,759</b>	<b>70,373</b>	<b>(31)</b>	<b>203,639</b>	<b>556,300</b>	<b>(63.39)</b>
Income Tax Expense	(5,241)	10,350	(151)	(20,000)	(5,400)	270.37
<b>Profit for the Period</b>	<b>43,518</b>	<b>80,723</b>	<b>(46)</b>	<b>183,639</b>	<b>550,900</b>	<b>(66.67)</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
<b>Item that will never be Classified into Profit or Loss</b>						
Remesurement of Defined benefit obligations	-	(12,194)	-	-	(12,194)	(100.00)
Related Tax on Remesurement of Defined Benift Obligations	-	1,463	-	-	1,463	(100.00)
<b>Item that are or may be Re - Classified into Profit or Loss</b>						
Fair Value Gain on Financial Assets Available for Sale	(355,921)	(111,475)	219	(812,517)	(227,049)	257.86
Realized Fair Value Gain/(Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	(3,058)	-	(262)	(326,976)	(99.92)
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>	<b>(355,921)</b>	<b>(125,263)</b>	<b>184</b>	<b>(812,780)</b>	<b>(564,756)</b>	<b>43.92</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period</b>	<b>(312,403)</b>	<b>(44,539)</b>	<b>601</b>	<b>(629,141)</b>	<b>(13,855)</b>	<b>4,440.78</b>
<b>Earnings per Share</b>						
Basic (Rupees Per Share)	1.08	2.00	-	4.56	13.67	(66.67)

RENUKA HOTELS PLC - Interim Financial Statements  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Group		Company	
	As at 31.03.2019 Rs.000	Audited 31.03.2018 Rs.000	As at 31.03.2019 Rs.000	Audited 31.03.2018 Rs.000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>				
Property, Plant and Equipment	624,647	650,006	261,562	290,691
Intangible Assets	837	1,304	-	-
Investments in Subsidiary	-	-	69,234	69,234
Financial Assets				
- Held to Maturity	151,277	256,762	81,881	187,368
- Available for Sale	2,861,321	3,836,945	1,879,151	2,349,891
Deferred Tax Asset	7,195	7,195	7,195	7,195
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>	<b>3,645,277</b>	<b>4,752,211</b>	<b>2,299,022</b>	<b>2,904,380</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>				
Inventories	5,697	5,426	4,877	4,568
Amounts Due From Related Parties	16	20	13,570	10,443
Trade and Other Receivables	65,248	34,160	41,030	24,076
Cash and Cash Equivalents	3,921,543	3,475,554	658,554	734,353
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>3,992,504</b>	<b>3,515,160</b>	<b>718,031</b>	<b>773,440</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>7,637,782</b>	<b>8,267,371</b>	<b>3,017,053</b>	<b>3,677,819</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Capital and Reserve</b>				
Stated Capital	112,509	112,509	112,509	112,509
Revenue Reserve	4,763,481	4,763,481	2,253,491	2,253,491
Retained Earnings	977,100	492,330	748,416	605,075
Available for Sales Reserve	(122,712)	1,019,177	(179,311)	633,468
<b>Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company</b>	<b>5,730,378</b>	<b>6,387,497</b>	<b>2,935,105</b>	<b>3,604,543</b>
Non-Controlling Interests	1,739,899	1,732,416	-	-
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>7,470,277</b>	<b>8,119,913</b>	<b>2,935,105</b>	<b>3,604,543</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>				
Retirement Benefit Obligations	48,158	48,922	36,290	36,744
Deferred Tax Liability	22,900	22,900	-	-
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>	<b>71,058</b>	<b>71,822</b>	<b>36,290</b>	<b>36,744</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>				
Trade and Other Payables	60,875	50,762	32,519	29,239
Amounts Due to Related Parties	(0)	800	(0)	800
Current Tax Liabilities	30,797	6,966	8,723	1,263
Bank Overdraft	4,776	17,109	4,418	5,230
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>96,447</b>	<b>75,636</b>	<b>45,660</b>	<b>36,532</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>167,505</b>	<b>147,458</b>	<b>81,949</b>	<b>73,276</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>7,637,782</b>	<b>8,267,371</b>	<b>3,017,053</b>	<b>3,677,819</b>
Net assets per share	142.20	158.51	72.84	89.45

The Finance Director certifies that the financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act No.7 of 2007.

For and on behalf of the Board,

.....  
**Ms. S.R. Thambiayah**  
Chairperson /Jt.Managing Director

.....  
**Mrs. M.A.Jayawardena**  
Finance Director

29<sup>th</sup> May 2019

**RENUKA HOTELS PLC - Interim Financial Statements**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - GROUP**

**Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent**

	<b>Stated Capital Rs.000</b>	<b>Revenue Reserves Rs.000</b>	<b>Retained Earnings Rs.000</b>	<b>Available for Sales Reserve Rs.000</b>	<b>Total Rs.000</b>	<b>Non Controlling Interests Rs.000</b>	<b>Total Rs.000</b>
Balance as at 31st March, 2017	112,509	4,263,481	295,699	1,593,106	6,264,795	1,629,336	7,894,131
Net Profit for the Year	-	-	738,283	-	738,283	130,231	868,513
Dividends	-	-	(32,238)	-	(32,238)	-	(32,238)
Dividend Paid by Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(15,866)	(15,866)
Transferred to Revenue Reserve	-	500,000	(500,000)	-	-	-	-
Fair Value Gain / (Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	-	-	(222,080)	(222,080)	3,017	(219,063)
Realized Fair Value Gain / (Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	-	-	(326,976)	(326,976)	-	(326,976)
Reclassification of Impairment Loss on Available for Sale Financial Assets to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	29,673	29,673	18,015	47,688
Transfer of realised loss on disposal of available for sale assets	-	-	-	(54,546)	(54,546)	(33,116)	(87,662)
Remeasurement of Defined Benefits Obligation	-	-	(10,698)	-	(10,698)	908	(9,790)
Related Tax on remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligation	-	-	1,284	-	1,284	(109)	1,175
Balance as at 31st March, 2018	112,509	4,763,481	492,330	1,019,177	6,387,497	1,732,416	8,119,913
Balance as at 31st March, 2018	112,509	4,763,481	492,330	1,019,177	6,387,497	1,732,415	8,119,912
Net Profit for the Period	-	-	525,067	-	525,067	233,763	758,830
Dividends	-	-	(40,298)	-	(40,298)	-	(40,298)
Dividend Paid by Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(26,444)	(26,444)
Fair Value Gain / (Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale Investment	-	-	-	(1,141,626)	(1,141,626)	(199,835)	(1,341,462)
Realized Fair Value Gain / (Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale Investment	-	-	-	(262)	(262)	-	(262)
Balance as at 31st March, 2019	112,509	4,763,481	977,100	(122,712)	5,730,378	1,739,899	7,470,277

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - COMPANY**

	<b>Stated Capital Rs.000</b>	<b>Revenue Reserves Rs.000</b>	<b>Retained Earnings Rs.000</b>	<b>Available for Sales Reserve Rs.000</b>	<b>Total Rs.000</b>
Balance as at 31st March, 2017	112,509	2,053,491	297,143	1,187,493	3,650,636
Net Profit for the Year	-	-	550,900	-	550,900
Dividends	-	-	(32,238)	-	(32,238)
Transferred to Revenue Reserve	-	200,000	(200,000)	-	-
Remeasurement of Defined Benefits Obligation	-	-	(12,194)	-	(12,194)
Related Tax on remeasurement of Defined Benefit Obligation	-	-	1,463	-	1,463
Fair Value Gain on Financial Assets Available for Sale Investment	-	-	-	(227,049)	(227,049)
Realized Fair Value Gain/(Loss) on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	-	-	(326,976)	(326,976)
Balance as at 31st March, 2018	112,509	2,253,491	605,075	633,468	3,604,543
Balance as at 31st March, 2018	112,509	2,253,491	605,075	633,468	3,604,543
Net Profit for the Period	-	-	183,639	-	183,639
Dividends	-	-	(40,298)	-	(40,298)
Fair Value Gain on Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	-	-	(812,517)	(812,517)
Realized Fair Value Gain on Financial Assets Available for Sale Investment	-	-	-	(262)	(262)
Balance as at 31st March, 2019	112,509	2,253,491	748,416	(179,311)	2,935,105

**RENUKA HOTELS PLC - Interim Financial Statements**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For the Period Ended 31st March**

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>Audited</b>
	<b>Rs.000</b>	<b>31.03.2018</b>	<b>Rs.000</b>	<b>31.03.2018</b>
		<b>Rs.000</b>		<b>Rs.000</b>
Profit Before Tax	798,830	870,195	203,639	556,300
<b>Adjustment for;</b>				
Depreciation	51,852	47,967	31,023	31,096
Profit on Disposal of Financial Assets Available for Sale	(233)	(577,360)	(233)	(478,564)
Impairment of Available for sale Financial Assets	-	47,688	-	-
Interest Income	(239,222)	(244,069)	(90,593)	(127,267)
Provision for Retirement Benefit Obligation	-	7,521	-	4,978
Profit on Disposal of Assets	-	(5,217)	-	-
Dividend Income	(171,585)	(159,964)	(160,220)	(120,545)
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes	439,641	(13,239)	(16,384)	(134,002)
<b>Working Capital Changes</b>				
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(272)	38	(309)	54
Decrease/ (Increase) in Amounts Due From Related Parties	5	-	(3,127)	595
Decrease / (Increase) in Trade and Other Receivables	(31,088)	(10,519)	(16,954)	(9,685)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables	10,113	9,719	3,280	2,494
(Increase) / Decrease in Amounts Due to Related Parties	(800)	800	(800)	800
<b>Net Cash Generated from/(Used in) Operating Activities</b>	417,599	(13,200)	(34,294)	(139,744)
Defined Benefit Obligations Paid	(764)	(804)	(455)	(694)
Income Tax Paid	(14,867)	(17,348)	(11,239)	(17,348)
	(15,631)	(18,152)	(11,693)	(18,042)
<b>Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>	401,969	(31,352)	(45,987)	(157,786)
<b>Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>				
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(26,025)	(27,407)	(1,893)	(24,218)
Proceeds from Sale of PPE	-	5,217	-	-
Interest Received	239,222	244,071	90,593	127,267
Dividends Received	159,151	158,101	157,422	120,545
Proceeds from Sale of Financial Assets Available for Sale	-	986,567	383	826,756
Proceeds from matured Debentures	95,014	-	95,015	-
Purchase of Financial Assets Available for Sale	(344,267)	(920,019)	(330,221)	(877,898)
<b>Net Cash from Investing Activities</b>	123,095	446,532	11,298	172,451
<b>Cash Flow from Financing Activities</b>				
Dividends Paid	(66,741)	(48,104)	(40,298)	(32,238)
<b>Net Cash Used in Financing Activities</b>	(66,741)	(48,104)	(40,298)	(32,238)
<b>Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	458,323	367,075	(74,987)	(17,572)
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents At the Beginning of the Year (Note A)</b>	3,458,445	3,091,371	729,123	746,695
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents At the End of the Year (Note B)</b>	3,916,768	3,458,445	654,136	729,123
<b>Note A</b>				
<b>At the Beginning</b>				
Balance at Bank	1,238,648	902,636	712,444	434,473
Bank Overdraft	(17,109)	(37,328)	(5,230)	(3,349)
Short Term Investments	2,236,906	2,226,063	21,909	315,572
	3,458,445	3,091,371	729,123	746,695
<b>Note B</b>				
<b>At the End</b>				
Balance at Bank	394,764	1,238,648	387,855	712,444
Bank Overdraft	(4,776)	(17,109)	(4,418)	(5,230)
Short Term Investments	3,526,779	2,236,906	270,699	21,909
	3,916,768	3,458,445	654,136	729,123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Twelve months ended 31st March 2019

- 1) The financial statements are provisional and subject to audit.

The Company has followed the same Accounting Policies and methods of Computation as disclosed in the Annual Report for the financial year ended 31st March 2018.

These Interim Financial Statements have been prepared based on the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards that came into effect from January 01, 2012 (SLFRS / LKAS). Further, these Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 34 on 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Previous year figures have been re-arranged wherever necessary to confirm to the current presentation.

Fair value measurement and related fair value disclosures

Financial assets and liabilities with shorter maturities are considered having a reasonable approximation to its fair value. There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and/or Level 3 categories as per the fair value hierarchy, during the period. Financial assets classified as Available for Sale mainly consist of listed securities and are carried at fair value. The fair value changes on financial instruments, where applicable, were properly recorded in the statement of other comprehensive income.

- 2) A final dividend of Rs. 1.00 per share for the Financial year ended 31st March 2018 was paid on 28th September 2018.  
 3) There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at 31st March 2019.  
 4) All known expenditure items have been provided for.  
 5) There have been no events subsequent to the interim Report Period which require disclosure in the provisional Financial Statements.  
 6) The Stated Capital is represented by 40,297,530 Issued Shares.  
 7) Share Information

	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
	Rs.	Rs.
Market prices for the quarter		
- Highest	63.50	125.00
- Lowest	40.00	80.00
- Last Traded	45.00	80.00

- 7) The Number of shares held by the Directors as at 31st March 2019.

	Number
Ms.S.R.Thambiyah - Individual	505,370
Ms.A.L.Thambiyah - Individual	441,475
Ms.N.R.Thambiyah - Individual	419,180
Mr.M.J.Fernando	915,910
Mr.G.U.Nanayakkara - Joint with Ms.D.M.Nanayakkara	536,890
Mrs.S.R.Dominic - Joint with Mr.D.P.Dominic	160,675
Mrs.N.A.Thambiyah	5,851,430
Mr. R.B.Thambiyah - Individual	3,359,873
- Joint with Ms.S.R.Thambiyah	4,480,315
- Joint with Ms.A.L.Thambiyah	4,480,185
- Joint with Ms.N.R.Thambiyah	4,480,250
Mr.S.Nagendra	NIL
Mrs.M.A.Jayawardena	NIL
Mr.R.N.Asirwatham	NIL

- 8) The Percentage of shares held by the public as at 31st March 2019 : 36.17%

Number of Public shareholders: 352

- 9) Public Shareholdings

Percentage of shares held by the public and the number of public shareholders is as given below :

As at	31/03/19
Public Shareholding (%)	36.17%
Public Shareholders	352
Compliant under option 5 - Float adjusted market capitalization (LKR Mn)	655.90

- 9) Names and the Number of shares held by the 20 largest shareholders as at 31st March 2019.

Name of Share holder	No of shares	%
1 Mrs.Nirmalie Anne Thambiyah	5,851,430	14.52
2 Mr.R.B.Thambiyah / Ms.S.R.Thambiyah	4,480,315	11.12
3 Mr.R.B.Thambiyah / Ms.N.R.Thambiyah	4,480,250	11.12
4 Mr.R.B.Thambiyah / Ms.A.L.Thambiyah	4,480,185	11.12
5 Mrs.Indumathi Renuka Rajiyah	3,500,000	8.69
6 Mr.Ravindra Balakantha Thambiyah	3,359,873	8.34
7 Cargills Bank/Mr.Dhiren Jeyakrishan Nirmalalingam	2,200,000	5.46
8 Pan Asia Bank Corporation /S.R.Nirmalalingam & D.J.Nirmalalingam	2,085,528	5.18
9 Mr.Merril Joseph Fernando	915,910	2.27
10 Mr.G.U.Nanayakkara / Mrs.D.M.Nanayakkara	536,890	1.33
11 Renuka Capital PLC	529,520	1.31
12 Ms.Shibani Renuka Thambiyah	505,370	1.25
13 Mr.Malik Joseph Fernando	458,055	1.14
14 Mr.Dilhan Crishantha Fernando	457,855	1.14
15 Ms.Arnika Lakshmi Thambiyah	441,475	1.10
16 Ms.Niruja Rajeswari Thambiyah	419,180	1.04
17 Mrs.Manohari Minambachi Sellamuttu	402,800	1.00
18 Mr.Colin Ryan Raymond	298,800	0.74
19 The Cargo Boat Despatch Co.Ltd	289,845	0.72
20 Mr.Wignarajah Sellamuttu	278,650	0.69
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>35,971,931</b>	<b>89.28</b>

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Name of Company	Renuka Hotels PLC
Reg:No:	PB 776 PQ
Legal Form	A Public Quoted Company with Limited Liability. ( Incorporated in Sri Lanka on 31st March 1969 )
Registered Office	328, Galle Road, Colombo - 3
Directors	Ms.S.R.Thambiyah - Chairperson /Jt.Managing Director Ms.N.A.Thambiyah - Deputy Chairman Ms A.L.Thambiyah - Jt.Managing Director Mr.R.B.Thambiyah Mrs.S.R .Dominic Mr.M.J.Fernando Mr.G.U.Nanayakkara Mr.S.Nagendra Mrs.M.A.Jayawardena Ms N.R.Thambiyah Mr.R.N.Asirwatham
Secretary	Mrs.M.A.Jayawardena
Auditors	BDO Partners Chartered Accountants 65/2, Sir Chittampalam A Gardiner Mawatha, Colombo - 02.
Bankers	Hatton National Bank National Development Bank Commercial Bank Of Ceylon Union Bank